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Home Sweet Home Daycare JSP16-51 
Public hearing at the request of Home Sweet Home Daycare for Special Land Use permit 
approval. The subject property is located in Section 22, 45150 Ten Mile Road, on the north 
side of Ten Mile Road, east of Taft Road in R-4, one-family residential district. The subject 
property is approximately 0.69 acres and the applicant is proposing to operate a group 
day care home in their existing residence. 
 
Required Action  
Approve/deny the Special Land Use permit  
 
REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 
Planning Approval 

recommended 
08/26/16 Applicant meets all standards for group day 

care home contingent on extending the play 
area from 1,540 square feet to 2,000 square 
feet 



MOTION SHEET 
 
Approval – Special Land Use Permit 
In the matter of Home Sweet Home Daycare JSP16-51, motion to approve the Special 
Land Use permit based on the following findings:  
 

a. Relative to other feasible uses of the site: 
 The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing 

thoroughfares (given the size of the new use); 
 The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of 

public services and facilities (given the size of the new use); 
 The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics 

of the land (because the plan does not impact any natural features);  
 The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land (because the 

proposed use conforms to all standards for group day care homes);  
 The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and 

recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use;  
 The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically 

desirable manner;  
 The proposed use is (1) listed among the provision of uses requiring special 

land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, 
and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site 
design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.  

b. (additional comments here if any) 
 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3.1.5, 
Article 4, Article 5 and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
-OR- 
 
 
Denial – Special Land Use Permit 
In the matter of Home Sweet Home Daycare JSP16-51, motion to deny the Special Land 
Use permit for the following reasons…(because it is not in compliance with the 
Ordinance.)  
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Petitioner 
Home Sweet Home Daycare 
 
Review Type 
Special Land Use Request 
 
Property Characteristics 
• Site Location:  45150 Ten Mile Road, North of Ten Mile Road, East of Taft Road (Section 

22) 
• Site School District:  Novi Community School District 
• Site Zoning:  R-4, One-Family Residential 
• Adjoining Zoning: R-4 in all directions 
• Site Use(s):   Private Single-Family Residence 
• Adjoining Uses: Single-Family Homes to the north, west, and east; Novi Library and Novi 

High School to the south  
• Site Size:   0.69 acres 
• Application Date:  08.19.2016 
 
Project Summary  
The applicant would like to operate a group daycare home in their existing residence at 45150 Ten 
Mile Road for up to twelve children.  The ordinance defines operations supervising seven to twelve 
children as group day care homes, consistent with the State of Michigan regulations and definitions.  
Group day care homes are a Special Land Use in the R-4, One-Family Residential District.  The 
applicants currently occupy the home as their primary residence and are proposing to extend the 
play area from 1,540 sq. ft. to 2,000 sq. ft.  Interior changes to the property may require a Building 
Permit. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval of the Special Land Use Permit is recommended.  Planning Commission approval of the 
Special Land Use Permit is required. In its recommendation, the Planning Commission will need to 
consider the standards for Special Land Use consideration, as described below.   
  
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3.1.5 (R-
4, One-Family Residential), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other 
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Section 4.12 lists specific requirements that all group day care homes must meet.  These are as follows. 

i. An outside recreation area should be provided that is not less than 2,000 sq. ft.  This area must 
be fenced in and properly screened.  The applicant is proposing to increase the fenced in 
back yard area from 1,540 sq. ft. to 2,000 sq. ft. if their application is accepted. 

ii. The minimum size of the parcel must be one-half acre.  The subject property is approximately 
0.69 acres.  
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iii. The licensee shall occupy the dwelling as a residence.  The applicants occupy the dwelling as 
their residence.    

iv. The licensee shall register with the City Clerk and the premises may be subject to a fire 
department inspection and shall provide a smoke detector in all daytime sleeping areas.  The 
applicant has agreed to conform with any additional required inspections.   

v. Any sign accessory to the home is prohibited.  The applicant is not proposing any signage.   
vi. The hours of operation shall be between 6:00AM and 7:00PM.  The applicant’s hours of 

operation are between 7:00AM and 6:00PM.   
vii. The parcel shall abut a major thoroughfare or section line collector road, but may have access 

from a local street. The driveways shall be designed so that vehicles can exit the site without 
having to back onto a major thoroughfare.  The parcel abuts a section line collector road and 
connects from a local street.   
 

Special Land Use Considerations 
In the R-4 District, a group day care home falls under the Special Land Use requirements.  Section 6.2.C 
of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission shall consider in the review 
of the Special Land Use Permit request: 
 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning 
patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, 
acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times 
and thoroughfare level of service. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary 
sewer service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and 
planned uses in the area. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the 
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, 
watercourses and wildlife habitats. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or 
the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, 
objectives and recommendations of the City’s Master Plan for Land Use. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of 
land in a socially and economically desirable manner. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is (1) listed among the 
provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of 
this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site 
design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located. 

 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0484 or kmellem@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Kirsten Mellem, Planner   
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